by the board of county commissioners of the county of Pope, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 9, 1965.

CHAPTER 74—H. F. No. 329

Not Coded

An act authorizing the conveyance of the state's interest in certain lands in Anoka county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Conveyance of state land; Roy M. Goodlund. The governor, upon recommendation of the commissioner of conservation, shall transfer and convey, without consideration, by quit claim deed in the name of the state of Minnesota, the state's interest in and to the following described lands located in Anoka county, and to the grantees hereinafter named, to wit:
- (a) To Roy M. Goodlund and Margaret A. Goodlund, as joint tenants and not as tenants in common, Lot 16 of Block 8, Hiawatha Beach, in Section 3, Township 32 North, Range 23 West.
- (b) To Boyd L. Bouchie and Mary Jo Bouchie, as joint tenants and not as tenants in common, Lot 12 of Block 3, Hiawatha Beach in Section 3, Township 32 North, Range 23 West.

Approved March 9, 1965.

Chapter 75—S. F. No. 426

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Pope county; providing for issuance of bonds of the county to aid in the financing of a Pope county historical society building.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Pope county; historical society building. Pope county is hereby authorized to issue and sell its general obligation

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout:

bonds in the principal amount of \$75,000 to aid in the financing of the construction, furnishing and equipping of a building for the Pope county historical society. Such bonds shall not be issued until the issuance thereof has been approved by the voters of the county. The bonds, if authorized by the voters, shall be sold and issued by the board of county commissioners in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 475. Taxes to be levied for payment of such bonds shall not be subject to any limitation as to rate or amount, notwithstanding any other limitation otherwise imposed by law.

Sec. 2. This law shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the members of the board of county commissioners of Pope county, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 9, 1965.

CHAPTER 76—H. F. No. 630

An act relating to the police powers of the commissioner of conservation and the game wardens; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 97.50, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 97.50, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

97.50 Commissioner of conservation; police powers. Subdivision 1. The commissioner, director, game refuge patrolmen, and game wardens are hereby authorized and empowered to execute and serve all warrants and processes issued by any justice of the peace or magistrate or by any court having jurisdiction under any law relating to wild animals, wild rice, use of water, conservation, protection or control of public waters, state-owned dams or other works affecting public waters or water pollution, in the same manner as any constable or sheriff may do so, and to arrest, without a warrant, any person detected in the actual violation of any provisions of chapters 84, 97 to 102, 105 and 106, and Laws 1963, Chapter 753, Section 609.68, and acts amendatory thereof, and to take such

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.